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Q) t_h_§ amount o_f private funds raised _t_p help support th_e council and jg 
activities; 

(5) g summary 9_f it_s research and 9_f thg results g th_e investigating and 
monitoring services provided f_o; fl under contract py th_e commissioner o_f 
energy and economic development; 

(_5) recommendations _f9_r changg i_n state policies that could improve pro- 
ductivity and quality Q tl1_e state; and 

(Q) 3 recommendation a_s 19 whether t_l§ state should continue tp appropri- 
a_te money Q‘ flip council’s activities. 

Sec. 3. INITIAL APPOINTMENTS. 
Notwithstanding section 1, th_e governor £111 make initial appointments t_o 

the council Q follows: t\Iv_o members t_o four-year terms @ t\N_o members 39 
two-year terms. I_f"tl1_e position 91‘ 5mg _o_f 33 initial appointees becomes vacant, @ governor shall appoint a replacement t_o serve th_e remainder Q’ tfi ti fir tg position. 

Sec. 4. REPEALER. 
Sections _1_ Q 35% repealed June _3_Qz 1989. 
Approved May 28, 1987 

CHAPTER 317-——S.F.No. 830 
An act relating to commerce; regulating terminations, cancellations, failures to renew, 

and transfers of franclzises; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 80C.14. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 80C.14, is amended to read: 

80C.14 UNFAIR PRACTICES. 
Subdivision 1. PROHIBITION. No person, whether by means of a term or 

condition of a franchise or otherwise, shall engage in any unfair or inequitable 
practice in contravention of such rules as the commissioner may adopt defining 
as to franchises the words “unfair and inequitable.” For the purpose of rules 
defining the words “unfair and inequitable”, the commissioner may specifically 
recognize classifications of franchises including but not limited to the classifications 
of motor vehicle fuel franchises, motor vehicle franchises, hardware franchises; 
and franchises which require that the franchisee make an initial, unfinanced 
investment in excess of $200,000. Any A violation of this section is enjoinable 
by a court of competent jurisdiction. 
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A temporary injunction may be granted under this section without requiring 
the posting of any bond or security. A bond or security shall be is required if a 
temporary restraining order is granted. 

Subd. 2. ACTS CONSTITUTING. All franchise contracts or agreements, 
other than those classifications of franchises specifically recognized by the com- 
missioner pursuant to under subdivision 1, and any other device or practice of 
a franchisor shall _m_u_s_t_ conform to the fellewing provisions subdivisions Q an_d 3. 
It shall be deemed i_s ap unfair and inequitable practice for any _a person toe 
commit pp apt specified i_n subdivisions §_ tp ; 

Subd. _3_. TERMINATION OR CANCELLATION. (a) terminate er eaneel 
afranehisewitheutfirfigi¥mg%eiHennefieese&ingfefihaHthereasensferthe 
terminatienereaneellatientethe£ranehiseeatleast69d&ysinad¥aneeef 
terminafienereaneeflatiengaweptthatthenefieeshaflbeefieefivehnmeéiatdy 
upen receipt where the alleged grounds area _I§Ip person may terminate <_)_r_ cancel 
a franchise unless: (i) _'cl1_at person lips given written notice setting forth a_ll tl1_e 
reasons £9; pipe termination g cancellation at lept fl d_aE i_n advance pf termi- 
nation g cancellation @ (ii) t_lie_ recipient pf tl1_e notice _fai_l_s_ t_o correct E 
reasons stated 3); termination Q cancellation Q _t_l_1_e_ notice within _6__Q g1py_s o_f 
receipt pf _t_l_1_e notice; exce t @ ’th_e notice i_s effective immediately upon receipt 
where ghg alleged grounds f_og termination g cancellationE 

(1) voluntary abandonment of the franchise relationship by the franchisee; 

(2) the conviction of the franchisee of an offense directly related to the 
business conducted pursuant to the franchise; or 

(3) failure to cure a default under the franchise agreement which materially 
impairs the goodwill associated with the franchisor’s trade name, trademark, 
service mark, logotype or other commercial symbol after the franchisee has 
received written notice to cure of at least 24 hours in advance thereoté, 

(b) & person fix terminate or cancel a franchise except for good cause. “Good cause” shall he means failure by the franchisee t_o substantially te comply 
with _t_hp material a_n<_i reasonable franchise requirements imposed by the fran- 
ehise franchisor including, but not limited to: 

(1) the bankruptcy or insolvency of the franchisee; 

(2) assignment for the benefit of creditors or similar disposition of the assets 
of the franchise business; 

(3) voluntary abandonment of the franchise business; 

(4) conviction or a plea of guilty or no contest to a charge of violating any 
law relating to the franchise business; or 

(5) any act by or conduct of the franchisee which materially impairs the 
goodwill associated with the franchisor’s trademark, trade name, service mark, 
logotype or other commercial symbol: er, 
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Ge) failterenewafranehiseunlessthefranehiseeh-asbeengivenwritten 
netieeeftheimen+iennetterenewatleest9Gdaysinad¥aaeethereefandhae 

t-hefailureterenewisfergeeéeauseaseleii-nedinel&useéb): 

Subd. i FAILURE TO RENEW. Unless gig failure _tg renew g franchise i_s_ 
£9; good cause Q defined i_n subdivision §, paragraph (hi, £1 gig franchisee hag 
failed _tg correct reasons g)_r termination a_s required hy subdivision ;, hg person 
1&1 ga_i_l t_o renew g franchise unless Q) gig franchisee hgs been given written 
notice o_f tli_e intention hgt t_o renew gt l_eg1_s_t £2 Q13 _i_r_i advance o_f tli_e expira- @ Q '[_h_6 franchise; a_n<_i Q) th_e franchisee E been given Q opportunity t_o 
operate gig franchise gggg g suflicient geriod gf _t_i_rhg Q enable th_e franchisee t_o 
recover fig f2_ti_r market Llgg 91" gg franchise § g gghig concern, gs determined 
g_n_<1 measured fig @ Q o_f th_e failure 19 renew. $ franchisor may refuse 
_tg renew g franchise h" gig refusal i_s @ ’ch_e purpose o_f converting ’ch_e franchi- 
see’s business premises t_o Q operation thgt Q hg owned hy the franchisorQ 
_ijt§ own account. 

Subd. _5_, WITHHOLDING CONSENT TO TRANSFER. _I_t_ unfair £1 
inequitable fg1_' g person t_o unreasonably withhold consent t_o Q assignment, 
transfer, gg _@ o_f gig franchise whenever E franchisee t_o pg substituted meets 
th_e present qualifications gig standards required _(g‘ % franchisees _o_f gig partic- E franchisor. 

'Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This _2g is effective tli_e glgy following final enactment. 

Approved May 28, 1987 

CHAPTER 318—S.F.N0. 69 
An act relating to natural resources; establishing a commercial fish raising program,‘ 

amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 97A.475, by adding a subdivision; 97C.211, 
subdivisions 1 and 2, and by adding a subdivision; and 97C.391; proposing coding for new 
law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 17 and 97C. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [l7.49] PROGRAM ESTABLISHMENT. 
_'lgi_g commissioner shall establish _a_ng promote g program Q th_e commer- E raising 91‘ Q _ih fi farms Q consultation @ ah advisogy committee 

consisting o_i'tli_e University o_f Minnesota, tli_e commissioner gf natural resources, 
gg commissioner o_f agriculture, gig commissioner o_f energy grgi economic 
development, tli_e director gf th_e state planning agency, representatives o_f hr_i; 
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